(“Equatorial Transmissão”), subsidiária integral da Equatorial e única acionista de sete SPEs de 

ativos de transmissão e da Equatorial Transmissora Holding S.A. (“Transmissoras” e 

“Operação”, respectivamente). 

No âmbito da Operação, o equity value de R$ 5.188.000.000,00 (cinco bilhões, cento e oitenta 

e oito milhões de reais), conforme divulgado no FR 04.04.2025, na data-base de 30 de junho 

de 2025 (“Data-Base”), atualizado pelo CDI, desde a data-base até a presente data, juntamente 

com os ajustes de preço definidos pelo Contrato, totalizou o preço de aquisição da Operação, 

pago nesta data pela Infraestrutura Energia à Companhia, no montante de R$ 

5.389.190.642,08 (cinco bilhões, trezentos e oitenta e nove milhões, cento e noventa mil, 

seiscentos e quarenta e dois reais e oito centavos). 

Antes da conclusão da Operação, a Companhia recebeu, em razão de redução de capital, o 

montante de R$ 988.436.958,01 (novecentos e oitenta e oito milhões, quatrocentos e trinta e 

seis mil, novecentos e cinquenta e oito reais e um centavo). A Dívida Líquida do portfolio 

vendido na data base era de R$ 3.305.532.942,21 (três bilhões, trezentos e cinco milhões, 

quinhentos e trinta e dois mil, novecentos e quarenta e dois reais e vinte e um centavos), cuja 

principal mutação ao longo do período até o closing da Operação foi a redução de capital. 

Conforme estabelecido no Contrato, nos valores indicados acima, há a previsão de hipóteses 

de pagamentos adicionais a título de earn-out, condicionadas ao aproveitamento de

[...]

(“Equatorial Transmissão”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Equatorial and 

sole shareholder of seven SPVs holding transmission assets and Equatorial Transmissora 

Holding S.A. (“Transmission Companies” and “Transaction”, respectively) was confirmed. 

Within the scope of the Transaction, the equity value of R$ 5,188,000,000.00 (five billion, one 

hundred and eighty-eight million reais), as disclosed in the FR 04.04.2025, on the base date of 

June 30, 2025 (“Base Date”), updated by the CDI, from the base date to the present date, 

jointly with the price adjustments defined by the Agreement, totaled the acquisition price of 

the Transaction, paid on this date by Infraestrutura Energia to the Company, in the amount 

of R$ 5,389,190,642.08 (five billion, three hundred and eighty-nine million, one hundred and 

ninety thousand, six hundred and forty-two reais and eight cents). 

Prior to the completion of the Transaction, the Company received, as a result of a capital 

reduction, the amount of R$ 988,436,958.01 (nine hundred and eighty-eight million, four 

hundred and thirty-six thousand, nine hundred and fifty-eight reais and one cent). The Net 

Debt of the portfolio sold on the base date was R$ R$ 3,305,532,942.21 (three billion, three 

hundred and five million, five hundred and thirty-two thousand, nine hundred and forty-two 

reais and twenty-one cents), and the main change during the period up to the closing of the 

Transaction was the capital reduction. 

As established in the Agreement, the amounts indicated above include provisions for additional 

earn-out payments, contingent upon the Transmission Companies usage of certain tax benefits.